employment with DOL arising prior to the date of the execution of this Agreement. 

2. DOL's Undertakings: DOL hereby agrees to take the following action: 

Within 60 days of the signing of this agreement, DOL shall pay Appellant a total lump 

sum of$820,000 (Eight Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars and No Cents), without deduction, 

withholding or off-set, in full settlement of this matter. The parties agree that this amount 

represents recovery for all claims Appellant has brought or could have brought, including, but 

not limited to, claims for equitable or legal relief.